
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 3

Adults and Community 
Scrutiny Panel
23 September 2014

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Paula Brookfield (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Patricia Patten (Con)

Labour Conservative UKIP

Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Jas Dehar
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Susan Constable
Cllr Bishan Dass
Cllr Stephen Simkins

Cllr Barry Findlay Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Deb Breedon
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551250 or deborah.breedon@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 3

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (8 July 2014) (Pages 1 - 6)

4 Matters arising 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Wolverhampton Adult Safeguarding peer review outcome and action plan 
(Pages 7 - 20)
[To provide an update on progress made thus far against the Adult Safeguarding 
Peer Review Action Plan.]

6 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013/14 (Pages 21 
- 84)
[To provide the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adult Board’s Annual Report and 
Executive Summary (Appendix 1 & Appendix 2), to inform Scrutiny Panel of 
safeguarding activity 2013/2014 and progress made against the priorities for 2013-
16.]

INFORMATION ITEM

7 Wolverhampton Information Network (WIN) 
[To provide a demonstration of the Adult and Community Directorate portal - 
Wolverhampton Information Network (WIN) and to seek panels comments]



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Adults and Community 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 8 July 2014

Attendance

Members of the Adults and Community Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Paula Brookfield (Chair)
Cllr Patricia Patten (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Jas Dehar
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Susan Constable
Cllr Bishan Dass
Cllr Barry Findlay
Cllr Stephen Simkins

Employees
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Steve Brotherton Head of Older People Commissioning
Tony Ivko Assistant Director - Older People and Personalisation
Grace Forrester Commissioning Officer, Adults and Community

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Matters arising
Work Programme 2014-15
Chair tabled a list of work programme items referred to Panel by Scrutiny Board, 
indicating the relevance and timeliness of items as part of the over -arching scrutiny 
work programme 2014-15.  Panel did not feel that smoking cessation and obesity 
items were something they wanted to add to the work programme for Adults and 
Community scrutiny panel and that these issues would better fit the Health and 
Wellbeing Board agenda.

The Chair shared that in addition to the work items highlighted by Scrutiny Board; 
Panel can add pre-decision items (that fall within the panel remit) to the agenda and 
raise any other emerging issues to be added to the work programme 2014-15 for 
approval by Scrutiny Board. 

Resolved:

Page 1



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

That the following items be referred to Scrutiny Board for inclusion in the work 
programme 2014-15:
 
Date Work items

23 September 2014  Wolverhampton adult safeguarding peer 
review outcome and action plan 

 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adults Board 
Annual Report 2013/14

 Information Portal demonstration
18 November 2014  Voluntary Sector Compact

 CAB report  
 Food banks progress 

13 January 2015  Care Act – Better Care Fund
 Aids and Adaptations 
 Dementia Friendly Progress Report

10 March 2015

2 Apologies
No apologies were received 

3 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes of previous meeting (11 March 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

5 Refreshed Joint Dementia Strategy and Implementation Plan 2014-2016
Steve Brotherton provided a presentation and report about the ‘Refreshed Joint 
Dementia Strategy 2014-16 and priority actions and implementation plan’.

Cllr Steve Evans, Cabinet Member for Adult Services advised panel of the 
commitment and importance placed on becoming a Dementia Friendly City.  He 
advised that dementia is a disease of the brain that affects mainly older people but 
can affect younger people. He highlighted the need to establish a person centred 
approach to dementia, consider every aspect of the person’s life, dealing with 
everyday situations, going to the shops, to the Doctors or using banking facilities.  He 
explained that employees have been working with businesses and organisations to 
encourage them to become Dementia Friendly too, training employees to be aware 
and to look for symptoms of dementia. He quoted from the Social Model of Disability 
‘If you get it right for people with dementia, you get it right for everyone’.  A second 
quote relating to businesses in the City wa
[...]
ple of ethnic background revert back to their 
first languages and need to receive interpreter services.

 Safeguarding issues were considered in relation to trusting the persons 
interacting with dementia sufferers, Tony Ivko advised that this is something 
that is being picked up by Safeguarding Board, but reassured that the 
companies coming forward are reputable companies.

 Panel welcomed the work done so far and recognised that there is a need to 
promote and to keep getting the message out via Radio WM, Express and 
Star and City News.

 Panel welcome the drive and work being done by the University working with 
GP Commissioning Groups. 

 Panel welcome the project work being done by Wolverhampton Homes 
relating to dementia.

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

 Panel raised several potential areas for the team to consider including, work 
with credit unions, CAB and voluntary sector organisations.

In summary of the session the Chair thanked the Cabinet Members and employees 
for the work underway and that which is planned.  She requested that a list of the 
recommendations be shared with Tony Ivko and Steve Brotherton to brief Councillor 
Sandra Samuels prior to the Health and Well Being Board, which is due to meet the 
day after this meeting.

The Chair summarised the recommendations as follows:

Resolved:

Adults and Community Scrutiny Panel 

Welcome the report which is a testament to the commitment and importance placed 
on being a dementia friendly City.

Recommendations:

1. That all councillors and employees receive training to become dementia 
friends, recognising the financial implications of this the Panel further 
recommend that initial training should be to ‘train the trainer’ and that roll out 
is through existing training facility and staff volunteering initiative.
 

2. To review the Councils Customer Services Strategy to ensure it reflects the 
organisations commitment to the Dementia Strategy and the need to train 
e
[...]
at there were several key changes in the Act and that this is an all Party 
issue.  Cllr Ian Claymore requested a regular report back to the Scrutiny Panel, the 
Chair recognised the need to keep oversight and also the need to scrutinise in depth 
an area where the Panel can make a difference. 

Panel discussed how Safeguarding cuts across everything the Council, NHS and 
Police. The services the Council commissions, it is also responsible for monitoring. 
The services it does not commission the CQC is responsible for monitoring. 

The Chair asked Panel to consider which part of the Care Act should this panel focus 
on, she emphasised this should be what the Panel can change or influence.

There was consensus that work force development is important, preparing all 
employees where there are changes to deliver services under the Care Act 2014.  
Tony Ivko agreed that it is important and also that the implications of the Act would 
make useful topic for a Scrutiny Panel councillor training session.

In response to a question relating to the reduction of employee numbers and the 
capacity of the remaining employees to manage the changes Tony Ivko indicated 
that workforce development would be essential and that it is an area to consider 
where scrutiny can influence the way forward. 

The Chair suggested that a joint meeting of Health Scrutiny Panel, Health and 
Wellbeing Board and Adults and Community Scrutiny relating to the Care Act 2014 
be recommended to Scrutiny Board for inclusion in the Work Programme for October 
2014.  She asked that Tony Ivko report the Scrutiny Panel comments back to the 
West Midlands Forum.

Resolved:

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

That a joint meeting of Health Scrutiny Panel, Health and Wellbeing Board and 
Adults and Community Scrutiny relating to the Care Act 2014 be recommended to 
Scrutiny Board for inclusion in the Work Programme for October 2014.

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 3 

 

 
 Agenda Item No:  5 

 

Adults and Community 
Scrutiny Panel  
23 September 2014 

  
Report title Wolverhampton Adult Safeguarding Peer 

Review – Half yearly update 
  

Cabinet Councillor with 
lead responsibility 

Councillor Steve Evans 
Adult Services 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Sarah Norman, Community 

Originating service Safeguarding, Quality and Service Improvement 

Accountable employee(s) Amrita Sharma 

Tel 

Email 

Regulation and Business Support Officer 

01902 555140 

Amrita.sharma@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

 

Community Directorate Management 

Team 

 

14 July 2014 

 

 

Recommendations for consideration: 

 

1. The Panel note the progress being made against the delivery of the Adult Safeguarding 

Peer Review action plan, 

  

2. The Panel is asked to encourage Councillors to undertake the safeguarding training 

module on the Learning Hub to support their understanding of the newly defined roles 

and responsibilities within the Council’s Constitution; and 

 

3. The Panel agree a timeframe within which all Councillors should have completed their 

safeguarding training. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 3 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To provide the Adults and Community Scrutiny Panel with an update on progress made 

thus far against the Adult Safeguarding Peer Review Action Plan.  

 

2.0 Background 

 
2.1 As part of a national programme of sector led improvement activity, the Community 

Directorate invited the Local Government Association (LGA) to conduct a peer review of 
Wolverhampton’s safeguarding adult’s practices. The review took place the week 
commencing 16 September 2013. 
 

2.2 The Peer Review provided an opportunity to reflect on existing safeguarding processes 

and practices following the implementation of the Safeguarding Adults: multi-agency 

policy and procedures for the West Midlands in January 2013.  It enabled the council and 

partners’ to develop a collective understanding of good practices/identify areas in need of 

improvement and embark on a joint improvement journey.  

 
2.3 It also helped to emphasise the importance of adult safeguarding within the Directorate, 

corporately and with partners, in an environment where the “Ofsted risk” can lead to the 
main focus being on children. 

 
2.4 The LGA’s final Adult Safeguarding Peer Review letter was received on the 14 November 

2013. A corresponding action plan was drawn up to help drive the areas identified as 
requiring development forward.  As outlined in the action plan, the areas were divided 
into six themes: 

 
• Political and Corporate Governance 
• Service User/Carers Voice and Experience 
• Learning and development 
• Think Family and Domestic Abuse Safeguarding 
• Prevention and Early Intervention 
• Social care and Health 
 

2.5 There has been a strong partnership commitment to the execution of the peer review 
action plan; this is reflected within the Safeguarding Board’s priority work plan for 2013-
2015.  The action plan was assigned to the respective leads/groups following its adoption 
by the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adults Board. 

 
2.6 It was agreed that the Community Directorate Management Team (CDMT) would own 

the action plan and receive quarterly updates on progress. 

 

3.0 Progress 

 

3.1 There has been a strong partnership commitment to the execution of the peer review 

action plan; this is reflected within the Safeguarding Board’s priority work plan for 2013-

2015.  All actions have now been accepted by the respective leads/groups and 

progressed within respective work plans.  

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 3 

 

3.2 The attached action plan provides an up-to-date overview of the progress made under 

each of the six themes referred to above [Appendix.1]. 

 

3.3 Each of the actions have been Red, Amber, Green (RAG) rated to illustrate their status.  

Out of the 28 individual actions, seven have been fully accomplished and evidence 

provided to support this work; 21 are classified as ‘work in progress’ where some 

development work has taken place.  

 

3.4 It is envisaged that, via the Quality Assurance Framework, the Peer Review action plan 

shall be scrutinised and evidence will be sought to ensure that activity of the plan has an 

impact on the outcome for service users.  This will be a key focus of the Sector Led 

Improvement Team within the Safeguarding and Quality Assurance Service. 

 

3.5 The Safeguarding Service, in liaison with the Workforce Development team, is also 

monitoring training activity on the Councillor Learning Hub and notes that to date; only 

one Councillor has undertaken the safeguarding learning module since the revision of the 

Council’s Constitution.  

 

4.0 Financial implications 

 

4.1 This report has no financial implications.  

[NM/09092014/N]   

 

5.0 Legal implications 

 

5.1 This report has no legal implications.  

[RB/10092014/E] 

 

6.0 Equalities implications 

 

6.1 This report has no equalities implications.  

 

7.0 Environmental implications 

 

7.1 This report has no environmental implications.  

 

8.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

8.1 This report has no corporate landlord implications.  

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Wolverhampton Adult Safeguarding Peer Review 2013 

Action Plan Update to Adults & Community Scrutiny Panel [23 July 2014] 

 

AmritaSharma/A&Cscrutinypanelpeerreviewactionplanupdate/23Sept14/v1.0 Page 1 

 

 

1. THEME:  Political & Corporate Governance 

 

  
Area for consideration 
 

 
Proposed actions 

 
Lead Officer(s) 
/ Body 

 
RAG 
Status 
 

 
Progress to date 

 
 

 
 
 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Responsibility 
& Polit
[...]
s 
Adult Services 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Sarah Norman, Community 

Originating service Safeguarding, Quality and Service Improvement 

Accountable employee(s) Sandra 

Ashton- 

Jones 

Tel 

Email 

 

Safeguarding Manager- 

Adults 

01902 - 553209 

Sandra.ashton-

jones@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

 

Adult Safeguarding Board September 11 2014 

 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Panel is asked to note the content of the 2013/14 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adults 

Board Annual Report and progress to date made against the delivery of the Adult Safeguarding 

Priorities 2013-16. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 4 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1     The purpose of this report is to provide Scrutiny Panel with a copy of the Wolverhampton 

Safeguarding Adult Board’s Annual Report and Executive Summary (Appendix 1 & 

Appendix 2), to inform Scrutiny Panel of safeguarding activity 2013/2014 and to present 

the Safeguarding Board with progress made against the priorities for 2013-16. 

 

2.0 Background 

 
2.1 The Safeguarding Manager - Adults is responsible for producing an Annual Report on 

behalf of the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adults Board. The Annual Report contains 
contributions from the partner agencies who are members of the Board. 
 

2.2 The report provides information regarding local safeguarding initiatives, the work and   

structure of the Safeguarding Board, progress against previous year priorities, partner 

achievements, and safeguarding data performance.  

 

2.3 An Executive Summary has also been produced, this summarises the key headlines from 

the full report and has been developed in recognition of the needs of the potential 

audience. 
 
2.4 Each year a first draft of the Annual Report and Executive Summary is presented to the 

June Safeguarding Board and a final draft is p
[...]
orporate Governance 

• Service User/Carers Voice and Experience 

• Learning and development 

• Think Family and Domestic Abuse Safeguarding 

• Prevention and Early Intervention 

• Social care and Health 

The action plan was assigned to the respective leads/groups following its adoption by the 

Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adults Board. It was agreed that Community Directorate 

Management Team (CDMT) would own the action plan and receive quarterly updates on progress, 

which would also be shared with the Safeguarding Board. All actions have now been accepted by 

the respective leads/groups and progressed within respective work plans. The action plan 

continues to be scrutinised and evidence will be sought to ensure that activity of the plan has an 

impact on the outcome for service users. 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



 
 
 

 

7 
 

 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013/14  

The Structure and Work of the Board 

The Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adults Board is well established and provides strategic 
leadership for adult safeguarding work and seeks to ensure there is a consistently high standard of 
professional response to situations where there is actual or suspected abuse. 
 

The Board also oversees the effectiveness of the arrangements made by individual agencies and 
the wider partnership to safeguard adults from abuse. The remit of the Board is not operational but 
one of co-ordination, quality assurance, planning, policy and development. It contributes to the 
partnership’s wider goals of improving the well-being of adults in the City. 
 
Alan Coe has been the Board’s independent Chair since 2011. In February 2013, Alan also 

became the independent chair of the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children Board. There are 

many advantages of having the same chairperson for the two Boards. A joint chair helps improve 

ways of preventative working as many issues are common to both adults and children such as 

domestic violence, and we have
[...]
be presented at September 

2014 Board. 

Priority Four: Prevention- 
There is a coherent inclusive approach 

by both Safeguarding Boards to  

community initiatives which protect dis-

advantaged groups 

An audit across partners is being undertaken to 

identify current prevention and early intervention 

provision across the city. Information from the 

annual assurance statement is being used to 

inform this picture. 

Priority Five: Communication and Engage-
ment- 

There is a consistent and co-ordinated 

approach to how the safeguarding  

message for adults, young people and 

children is disseminated to all groups and 

communities. 

Delivered “Safeguarding in Faith” sessions,  
listening to faith groups  and learning how we 
can all keep vulnerable people safe. 
Priority Six: Workforce Development- 

The workforce of all partner agencies 

have undergone safe and robust  

recruitment processes and understand 

safeguarding issues as they relate to 

their role. 

Safeguarding Awareness training delivered to 
emplyees and volunteers and opportunities are  
available to develop enhanced skills for those 
with specific role/responsibilities. 

P
age 84

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/2959/Safeguarding-Adults-Board-SAB
http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/2959/Safeguarding-Adults-Board-SAB

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (8 July 2014)
	5 Wolverhampton Adult Safeguarding peer review outcome and action plan
	APPENDIX 1    Peer Review Action Plan Update - 23Sept14  v1 0

	6 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013/14
	Appendix 1 Annual Report 13-14 (2)
	Appendix 2 Executive Summary 13-14




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Adults and Community 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 23 September 2014

Attendance

Members of the Adults and Community Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Paula Brookfield (Chair)
Cllr Patricia Patten (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Jas Dehar
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Susan Constable
Cllr Bishan Dass
Cllr Barry Findlay
Cllr Stephen Simkins

Employees
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Tony Ivko Assistant Director - Older People and Personalisation
Amrita Sharma Business Support and Regulation Officer
Dawn Williams Head of Service Safeguarding
Khuldip Khela Information Officer
Sandra Aston-jones Safeguarding manager adults

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Steve Evans, Cabinet Member Adult 
Services.

2 Declarations of Interest
No declarations of interest were received for this meeting.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (8 July 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2014 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

5 Wolverhampton Adult Safeguarding peer review outcome and action plan
Amrita Sharma provided an update on progress made against the Adult 
Safeguarding Peer Review Action Plan.

She advised panel that there has been a strong partnership commitment to the 
execution of the peer review action plan and that all actions have been accepted by 
the respective leads/groups and progressed within respective work plans. Out of the 
28 individual actions, seven have been fully accomplished; 21 are work in progress. 

The Panel considered the importance of bullet point 1.5 in the action plan relating to 
member development, the scrutiny panel were advised that guidance notes had been 
distributed to all councillors however they recognised the importance for all 
councillors to fully understand their role and constitutional powers. Amrita Sharma 
advised that a safeguarding training module is available on the Learning Hub to 
support councillors understanding of their newly defined roles and responsibilities 
within the Councils Constitution.

Cllr Stephen Simkins suggested that councillors should receive mandatory 
safeguarding training every four years as part of the councillor’s induction and 
training programme.  

Scrutiny panel highlighted the importance of requesting partners to carry out 
safeguarding training modules and were advised that partners have access to 
training and that the most effective challenge to encourage partner organisations 
take up of training modules would be from Safeguarding Board.
Panel was advised that next year safeguarding training may be a statutory 
requirement and that it is wise to get ahead of the game.

Councillors voiced concerns about reporting lines and feedback to them about 
reported safeguarding matters:

 When a report is made via a third person there is no feed back to the 
Councillor and they are not clear if the report has been made, they are out of 
the loop.

 When out of the loop there is little or no feedback or information to pacify themselves 
that contact has been made and the case has been taken on.

In response to concerns Dawn Williams, Head of Safeguarding advised that:
 If a referral is made officers have to update the person who originally reported 

the alert.
 If the report came to a councillor as a complaint and the matter was passed to a third 

party to action the feedback would not come via the councillor.
 When an alert is raised there is a requirement to notify that action has happened. 91% 

got feedback, 9% did not as they may be a third party or anonymous.
 Children safeguarding matters there are 72 hours to respond. Adults safeguarding 

procedures do not have a set timescale for feedback and there may be some delay.

The Chair suggested that a pro-forma would be useful to keep councillors informed 
of progress. Dawn Williams cautioned that the panel should be clear what 
information is being asked for, no details of the parties involved should be disclosed. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

Councillors confirmed that they just want to be sure that they have done their bit and 
can reassure others that action is being taken, rather than no news at all.
 
Tony and Dawn agreed to consider options for a mechanism for notifying councillors 
that an alert has been received and that action is being taken, such as a simple pro-
forma email or text message.

 Resolved:

1. That the Chair of the Adults and Community Scrutiny Panel write to the new 
Managing Director Keith Ireland to share this Panels commitment to 
Safeguarding matters and to recommend on line safeguarding training should 
be compulsory for all Councillors and should be included in the Member 
Induction Programme.  

2. That Safeguarding Board be requested to encourage partner organisations to take up 
safeguarding training modules.

3. That employees develop a mechanism to notify councillors that a safeguarding alert 
has been received and that action is being taken, such as a simple pro-forma email or 
text message.

6 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013/14
Sandra Ashton-Jones introduced the draft Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adults 
Board Annual Report, she provided a summary of safeguarding activity during 
2013/14 and a summary of progress made against the six priorities for 2013-16. 
Panel were advised that 1300 safeguarding alerts had been raised but not all 
investigated.  

Councillors welcomed the report and paid tribute to the work that had been carried 
out to produce the new look annual report.  The contents of the report were found to 
be wide ranging and extremely useful information, particularly the Wolverhampton 
map showing the proportion of alerts by ward.

Cllr Paula Brookfield indicated that residents will report safeguarding issues to, or 
they will be picked up by, General Practitioners (GPs), she asked if they were 
primary reporters to raise alerts. Surprisingly Panel was advised that numbers in 
terms of GP reporting were fairly low and that there is a need to stay proactive with 
GPs to increase awareness. 
Panel suggested that a briefing session for all GPs relating to ‘Safeguarding Policies’ 
would be useful and were advised that it would be better for CCG to provide them.   
Panel further noted that CCG raise alerts particularly in nursing homes.
Panel noted that:

 The GP alert numbers are low
 There is a need to raise awareness in GP surgeries and in Care Homes
 The breakdown of alerts by electoral  ward reflects address of person at the 

time of the abuse
 There is no at risk register for adults, only children and young people at risk 

register.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

Cllr Stephen Simkins asked about GPs who have a vested interest in care home(s) 
and the action that can be taken by CCG. 
Tony Ivko and Dawn Williams responded to the question(s):

 Many GPs are taking CQC inspections seriously but not all 
 CQC can write to GPs
 CQC has teeth and can make document available to the public
 QACO – Quality Assurance 

Cllr Pat Patten asked for further information about the ward data for alerts and was 
advised that:

 Data by ward is available for previous years, but it had not been included in 
the annual report before this draft Annual Report

 The number of alerts is increasing this could be a good thing and an indication of 
increased reporting

 Spikes in numbers of alerts raised have been recorded following some recent 
television programmes relating to Staffordshire hospital which highlighted neglect as 
an area of abuse.

In response to questions, Sandra Ashton-Jones advised Panel that there is an 
exceptional working relationship with Wolverhampton Homes (WH).  Cllr Sue 
Constable is the safeguarding champion for WH and confirmed that the whole 
organisation is involved with safeguarding, training is available for all workers 
including decorators, contractors and smaller organisations, who also receive 
information and are completely engaged.  

Resolved: 

That the content of the 2013/14 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adults Board 
Annual Report and progress made to date against the delivery of the Adult 
Safeguarding Priorities 2013-16 are noted.

 

7 Wolverhampton Information Network (WIN)
Kuldip Khela gave a presentation and demonstration of the Wolverhampton 
Information Network (WIN) and responded to scrutiny panel questions arising from 
the presentation.

Kuldip Khela advised that the Care Act 2014 places a duty on local authorities to 
provide information and advice about social care issues for its residents and that the 
WIN website will enable access to a dedicated free website 24/7. Kuldip made clear 
thatalthough aimed at those who need social care support; it is available for 
everyone in the City. Voluntary and community organisations can add events and 
manage their own pages; there are links to NHS Choice and other partner websites. 
He advised that the site can be accessed in 80 languages at the click of a translation 
button and there negotiations taking place to add  a voice option for blind and deaf 
users.

Scrutiny Panel liked the ease of use of the site; it was simple, bright, and free. In 
response to questions panel received the following information:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

 There can be a local news page, an A-Z of Wolverhampton life and events for the 
communities and residents of Wolverhampton.

 Each page on the webpage will be marked when last updated.
 The site gives a wider sweep for people to be aware of people who may need other 

services.
 There will be a shortage in capacity, for the employee administering the site, if it gets 

too big.
 Safeguarding will be opened up to a number of points.
 Help and assistance will be available at a number of locations for those that are less 

able to use the technology
 Dudley Council will maintain the National pages and links and this will make a saving 

for the Council.

The Chair asked how the site would be kept up to date, who would check that links 
were still live and how we could be sure when re-directed to another service that they 
were getting what they needed. 
Kuldip Khela advised that he would be the primary resource to carry out these tasks; 
the registered users  would be invited to update the links and each page would be 
marked when ‘last updated’.

The Scrutiny panel were re-assured by Kuldip Khela that the WIN webpage was 
linked to the Council Website and that he and David Raybould are members of a 
working group with Daljit Nijjar Web Manager, City Direct. Kuldip Khela said he would 
be liasing with Daljit to get the appropriate links added to internal and external 
websites.

The Scrutiny Panel welcomed that voluntary organisations have opportunity to share 
information on the webpage and suggested that all councillors be encouraged to 
share events, opportunities, details of voluntary organisations and local connections 
across their ward to build a network online available to public and advisory services 
to refer to.

The Chair and panel members were concerned about potential safeguarding issues 
and how officers would check that people promoting their organisations on the 
website are in fact who they say they are. The Chair wanted assurance that checks 
are being carried out to demonstrate that they are legitimate and that content is 
moderated.  Kuldip Khela confirmed that he was the site moderator and Dawn 
Williams confirmed that more in depth checks can be carried out in relation to 
safeguarding names. 

Cllr Ian Claymore suggested that all councillors are canvassed to encourage local 
organisations, event organisers and others to populate the WIN website with 
information pertaining to their wards.  He suggested that a short presentation could 
be provided at political group meetings in order to gain consensus of all councillors to 
help populate the WIN adult care website.   
 
Resolved:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

That scrutiny panel welcomed the development of the Wolverhampton 
Information Network (WIN) Adult Care Portal and that comments are taken 
into account during development of the portal.


